# BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the Matter of the Joint Application	)	
of Evergy Kansas Central, Inc., Evergy	)	
Kansas South, Inc., and Evergy Kansas	)	Docket No. 23-EKCE-588-TAR
for Approval of Tariff Changes Related	)	
to Wholesale Demand Response	)	
Participation	)	

### JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF PROPOSED PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

COME NOW Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc. (collectively referred to as "Evergy Kansas Central") and Evergy Kansas Metro, Inc. (together with Evergy Kansas Central referred to as "Evergy"), Staff ("Staff") for the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission"), and the Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board ("CURB") ("collectively the "Joint Movants") hereby move the Commission for an Order establishing a procedural schedule in the above captioned matter. In support of this Joint Motion, the Joint Movants state the following:

- 1. On January 24, 2023, Evergy filed with the Commission an Application for Approval of Tariff Changes Related to Wholesale Demand Response Participation ("Application").
- 2. Subsequent to the filing of Evergy's Application, the Joint Movants informally discussed the need for a procedural schedule to guide the remainder of this proceeding. The Joint Movants agree a procedural schedule provides necessary structure and ensures the Commission receives evidence in a timely fashion, while affording due process rights to all interested parties.
- 3. In developing the proposed schedule below, the Joint Movants took into consideration the Commission's current schedule of availability and potential scheduling conflicts posed by other Commission proceedings. The proposed procedural schedule agreed to by Joint Movants is as follows:

Filing Date	Wednesday, January 25, 2023
Staff Report and Recommendation	Tuesday, May 9, 2023
Responses to Staff R&R	Friday, June 23, 2023
Order Date	Monday, July 24, 2023

WHEREFORE, Joint Movants respectfully request the Commission issue an order granting this Joint Motion and approving the proposed procedural schedule recommendations set forth above.

Respectfully submitted,

## |s| Cathryn J. Dinges

Cathryn J. Dinges (#20848) Sr Director and Regulatory Affairs Counsel 818 South Kansas Avenue Topeka, Kansas 66612 Telephone: (785) 575-8344

Fax: (785) 575-8136

<u>Cathy.Dinges@westarenergy.com</u>

#### **Counsel for Evergy**

### |s| Walker Hendrix

Walker Hendrix Litigation Counsel Kansas Corporation Commission 1500 S.W. Arrowhead Rd Topeka, KS 66604 Fax: 785-271-3354

Fax: 785-271-3354 w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

### **Counsel for Staff**

# |s| David W Nickel

David W. Nickel, Consumer Counsel #11170 Todd E. Love, Attorney #13445

Joseph R. Astrab, Attorney #26414
Citizens' Utility Ratepayer Board
1500 SW Arrowhead Road
Topeka, KS 66604
(785) 271-3200
d.nickel@curb.kansas.gov
t.love@curb.kansas.gov
j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

**Counsel for CURB** 

#### VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS	)
	) ss:
COUNTY OF SHAWNEE	)

Cathryn J. Dinges, upon oath first duly sworn, states that she is Senior Director and Regulatory Affairs Counsel for Evergy Kansas Central, Inc. and Evergy Kansas South, Inc., that she has reviewed the foregoing pleading, that she is familiar with the contents thereof, and that the statements contained therein are true and correct to the best of her knowledge and belief.

Cathryn J. Dinges

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 15th day of March, 2023.

Notary Public

My Appointment Expires: 11/ay 30, 2026

NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansas

LESLIE R. WINES

MY APPT. EXPIRES 5/30/2026

#### CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing document has been emailed, this 15<sup>th</sup> day of March 2023, to all parties of record as listed below:

JOSEPH R. ASTRAB, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 j.astrab@curb.kansas.gov

TODD E. LOVE, ATTORNEY CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 t.love@curb.kansas.gov

DAVID W. NICKEL, CONSUMER COUNSEL CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 D.NICKEL@CURB.KANSAS.GOV

SHONDA RABB CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER BOARD 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 s.rabb@curb.kansas.gov

DELLA SMITH
CITIZENS' UTILITY RATEPAYER
BOARD
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
d.smith@curb.kansas.gov

CATHRYN J. DINGES, SR DIRECTOR & REGULATORY AFFAIRS COUNSEL EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 Cathy.Dinges@evergy.com LESLIE R WINES, SR EXECUTIVE ADMIN ASSISTANT EVERGY KANSAS CENTRAL, INC 818 S KANSAS AVE PO BOX 889 TOPEKA, KS 66601-0889 leslie.wines@evergy.com

BRIAN G. FEDOTIN, GENERAL COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 b.fedotin@kcc.ks.gov

WALKER HENDRIX, LITIGATION
COUNSEL
KANSAS CORPORATION
COMMISSION
1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD
TOPEKA, KS 66604
w.hendrix@kcc.ks.gov

AHSAN LATIF, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 a.latif@kcc.ks.gov

s/ Cathy J Dinges

Cathy J. Dinges